
POU RPS Targets and RPS Percentages for 2009

Utility Name RPS Target(s) RPS Timeframe
Large Hydro 
Included

Green Power 
Sales Count 
Toward RPS?

Total POU Defined RPS 
(% of Retail Sales) 2009

CEC‐Eligible RPS 
Deliveries 

(% of Retail Sales) 
2009

Large POUs (retail sales greater than 10 million MWh per year)

Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP)
20%
35%

2010
2020

 Partial  No 13.6% 12.4%

Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD)
20%
33%

2010
2020

 No  No 18.7% 18.7%

Medium POUs (retail sales of 750,000 to 10 million MWh per year)
Anaheim, City of 20% 2015  Yes  No 11.0% 9.2%

Burbank, City of
10%
33%

2011
2020

Only if "low 
impact" 

No 3.9% 3.9%

Glendale, City of 20% 2017  Yes   Yes  22.0% 17.0%

Imperial Irrigation District

20%
23%
26%
33%

2012
2014
2017
2020

 Only if "low 
impact" 

Yes 12.2% 6.7%

Modesto Irrigation District 20% 2017  No  Yes 10.4% 10.4%

Palo Alto, City of
20%
30%
33%

2008
2012
2015

 No  No 51.0% 16.5%

Pasadena, City of
15%
33%
40%

2010
2015
2020

 No  No 8.3% 8.3%

Redding Electric Utility 20% 2017  Yes  No 22.5% 2.7%

Riverside, City of
20%
25%
33%

2010
2015
2020

 Yes  No 15.7% 14.2%

Roseville Electric 20% 2017  Yes  No 23.0% 7.1%

Silicon Valley Power (SVP)

20%
24%
28%
33%

2010
2013
2017
2020

 No  No 37.0% 25.7%

Turlock Irrigation District 20% 2017  No  No 37.0% 18.0%
Vernon, City of 20% 2017  Yes  No N/A N/A
Small POUs (retail sales less than 750,000 MWh per year)
Alameda Municipal Power 40% 2009  Yes  No 76.7% 61.0%



POU RPS Targets and RPS Percentages for 2009

Utility Name RPS Target(s) RPS Timeframe
Large Hydro 
Included

Green Power 
Sales Count 
Toward RPS?

Total POU Defined RPS 
(% of Retail Sales) 2009

CEC‐Eligible RPS 
Deliveries 

(% of Retail Sales) 
2009

Azusa Light & Power
20%
33%

2010
2020

 Yes  No 12.6% 11.0%

Banning, City of 33% 2020  Yes  No 21.5% 20.3%
Biggs Municipal Utilities 20% No Specified Date  Yes  No 48.0% 12.0%
Colton Electric Utility n/a 2020  No  No 3.0% 3.0%
Corona, City of 20% 2017  No  No N/A N/A
Gridley Electric Utility 20% No Specified Date  Yes  No 45.4% 8.9%
Healdsburg, City of 20% 2017 Yes No 54.4% 41.4%
Hercules Municipal Utility 100% 2006  No  No 100.0% 0.0%
Lassen Municipal Utility District 20% 2020 No No N/A N/A
Lodi Electric Utility 20% 2010  Yes  No 33.0% 21.0%
Lompoc, City of 20% No Specified Date  Yes  No 34.0% 23.7%
Merced Irrigation District 15.5% 2012  No  No 6.4% 2.9%
Moreno Valley Electrical Utility N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Needles, City of 33% 2020 No No N/A N/A

Pittsburg, City of
20%
33%

2010
2020

 Yes  No 32.4% 0.0%

Plumas‐Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative 20% 2017  Yes  No 29.5% 4.3%
Port of Oakland 20% 2009  Yes  No 19.4% 2.0%

Rancho Cucamonga Municipal Utility
20%
33%

2010
2020

N/A No 10.0% 0.0%

Shasta Lake, City of 20% No Specified Date Yes No 17.5% 8.9%
Trinity Public Utilities District No Specific Target N/A  Yes  No 110.0% 0.0%
Truckee Donner Public Utilities District 21% 2010  Yes  No 32.0% 25.6%
Ukiah, City of 20% No Specified Date  Yes  No 57.4% 45.3%

Total 17.5% 13.5%

Source:  California Energy Commission, information obtained from POUs across the state.



POU RPS Targets and RPS Percentages for 2009



POU RPS Targets and RPS Percentages for 2009


	RPS Chart (2009 RPS Targets)

