Utility Name	RPS Target(s)	RPS Timeframe	Large Hydro Included	Green Power Sales Count Toward RPS?	Total POU Defined RPS (% of Retail Sales) 2009	CEC-Eligible RPS Deliveries (% of Retail Sales) 2009
Large POUs (retail sales greater than 10 million MWh per year)						
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP)	20% 35%	2010 2020	Partial	No	13.6%	12.4%
Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD)	20% 33%	2010 2020	No	No	18.7%	18.7%
Medium POUs (retail sales of 750,000 to 10 million MWh						
Anaheim, City of	20%	2015	Yes	No	11.0%	9.2%
Burbank, City of	10% 33%	2011 2020	Only if "low impact"	No	3.9%	3.9%
Glendale, City of	20%	2017	Yes	Yes	22.0%	17.0%
Imperial Irrigation District	20% 23% 26% 33%	2012 2014 2017 2020	Only if "low impact"	Yes	12.2%	6.7%
Modesto Irrigation District	20%	2017	No	Yes	10.4%	10.4%
Palo Alto, City of	20% 30% 33%	2008 2012 2015	No	No	51.0%	16.5%
Pasadena, City of	15% 33% 40%	2010 2015 2020	No	No	8.3%	8.3%
Redding Electric Utility	20%	2017	Yes	No	22.5%	2.7%
Riverside, City of	20% 25% 33%	2010 2015 2020	Yes	No	15.7%	14.2%
Roseville Electric	20%	2017	Yes	No	23.0%	7.1%
Silicon Valley Power (SVP)	20% 24% 28% 33%	2010 2013 2017 2020	No	No	37.0%	25.7%
Turlock Irrigation District	20%	2017	No	No	37.0%	18.0%
Vernon, City of	20%	2017	Yes	No	N/A	N/A
Small POUs (retail sales less than 750,000 MWh per year,						,
Alameda Municipal Power	40%	2009	Yes	No	76.7%	61.0%

Utility Name	RPS Target(s)	RPS Timeframe	Large Hydro Included	Green Power Sales Count Toward RPS?	Total POU Defined RPS (% of Retail Sales) 2009	CEC-Eligible RPS Deliveries (% of Retail Sales) 2009
Azusa Light & Power	20% 33%	2010 2020	Yes	No	12.6%	11.0%
Banning, City of	33%	2020	Yes	No	21.5%	20.3%
Biggs Municipal Utilities	20%	No Specified Date	Yes	No	48.0%	12.0%
Colton Electric Utility	n/a	2020	No	No	3.0%	3.0%
Corona, City of	20%	2017	No	No	N/A	N/A
Gridley Electric Utility	20%	No Specified Date	Yes	No	45.4%	8.9%
Healdsburg, City of	20%	2017	Yes	No	54.4%	41.4%
Hercules Municipal Utility	100%	2006	No	No	100.0%	0.0%
Lassen Municipal Utility District	20%	2020	No	No	N/A	N/A
Lodi Electric Utility	20%	2010	Yes	No	33.0%	21.0%
Lompoc, City of	20%	No Specified Date	Yes	No	34.0%	23.7%
Merced Irrigation District	15.5%	2012	No	No	6.4%	2.9%
Moreno Valley Electrical Utility	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Needles, City of	33%	2020	No	No	N/A	N/A
Pittsburg, City of	20% 33%	2010 2020	Yes	No	32.4%	0.0%
Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative	20%	2017	Yes	No	29.5%	4.3%
Port of Oakland	20%	2009	Yes	No	19.4%	2.0%
Rancho Cucamonga Municipal Utility	20% 33%	2010 2020	N/A	No	10.0%	0.0%
Shasta Lake, City of	20%	No Specified Date	Yes	No	17.5%	8.9%
Trinity Public Utilities District	No Specific Target	N/A	Yes	No	110.0%	0.0%
Truckee Donner Public Utilities District	21%	2010	Yes	No	32.0%	25.6%
Ukiah, City of	20%	No Specified Date	Yes	No	57.4%	45.3%

Total 17.5% 13.5%

Source: California Energy Commission, information obtained from POUs across the state.